
0MB 
C~Y 
GOVERIVMENT January 13, 2023 
FLORIDA 

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-

Contact: 

Subject: 

County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager 11, 
Procurement Division 

Troy Layton, Manager 11, Utilities Field Services Division 
407-254-9794 

Approval of Amendment No. 2, Contract Y22-113, Valve Exercise and 
Unidirectional Flushing - Term Contract 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval of Amendment No. 2, Contract Y22-113, Valve Exercise and Unidirectional 
Flushing - Term Contract, with Hydromax USA LLC., in the amount of $1,145,340, for a 
revised estimated contract amount of $3,957,610. 

PROCUREMENT: 

This amendment will account for an additional 9,000 hydrant operation and evaluations 
per contract term. The increase of hydrants will allow for all hydrants in the County to be 
inventoried by the same Contractor. The resulting benefit is the ability for County staff to 
perform work against other assets identified as needing corrective maintenance while 
continuing to ensure the Utilities Department is doing their part to help the Fire Rescue 
Department maintain their ISO rating and most importantly, ensuring the citizens, 
businesses, and visitors of Orange County are protected. This amendment will also 
provide clarification for the additional assets to be included in the scope of work. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is available in account number 4420-038-1328-3855. 

APPROVALS: 

The Utilities Field Services Division concurs with this recommendation . 

REMARKS: 

On February 22, 2022, the Board authorized award of Y22-113 to Hydromax USA LLC., in 
the estimated contract amount of $2,812,270. 



Approval of Amendment No. 2, Contract Y22-113, Unidirectional Flushing and 
Valve Exercise - Term Contract 
Page 2 

Amendment No. 2 will increase hydrant and evaluation bid item by 9,000 annually as 
follows: 

ADDITIONAL ADDITIONAL 
TERM PERIOD DESCRIPTION QUANTITIES UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NEEDED 

REQUESTED PER YEAR 

Base Hydrant Operation 9,000 EA $42.00 $378,000 
and Evaluation 

Option 1 Hydrant Operation 9,000 EA $42.00 $378,000 
and Evaluation 

Option 2 Hydrant Operation 9,000 EA $43.26 $389,340 
and Evaluation 

Total increase amount request for all terms $1,145,340, 

Prior amendment to the contract is as follow: 

Amendment No. 1: Adjusted the effective date of the contract to June 14, 2022 and 
provided revisions to Technical Specifications, Section 01010, Summary of Work. 


